AUCTION NOTICE (hereinafter referred to as Auction Notice)

Custom-built push-pull machine (hereinafter referred to as Asset)

- Budapest Transport Closely Held Corporation (seat: 1980 Budapest, Akácfa u. 15., court registry Nr.: 01-10-043037, VAT-number: 12154481-4-44, Group ID: 17781372-5-44; hereinafter referred to as BKV Zrt.) announces an open auction (hereinafter: Auction) for the sale of the following Assets.
- 2. A BKV Zrt. does not provide any warranty for the Auctioned Assets.
- **3.** The costs incurred for the acceptance, possible loading and transportation of the Assets shall be borne by the winner of the Auction, i.e. the Buyer (hereinafter referred to as Buyer).
- 4. <u>Name and details of the Assets, the starting price (hereinafter referred to as Starting Price),</u> <u>bidding increments, auction deposit (hereinafter reffered to as auction deposit), storage</u> <u>locations, contact persons (hereinafter referred to as Contact Person), auction location,</u> <u>contact details, starting and closing dates, handover and acceptance</u>

Name of the Asset	Custom-built push-pull machine / ARV202557852
	Operational, needs renovation.
	Machine not suitable for road use.
Machine condition	The photos in the advertisement are for information only, the technical
	condition of the vehicle can be examined at the time and place of the
	viewing.
Starting price (gross)	670.000 HUF
Bidding increments	10.000 HUF
Auction	200.000 HUF
security/deposit	200.000 1101
Storage location	BKV Zrt. Budapest District XI, Hamzsabégi street 55.
Contact person	Veszelovszky Zsolt, tel: +36-20/499-8351
Starting	
date and time of	20.06.2025. 12:00
Auction	
Planned closing	
date and time of	27.06.2025. 12:00
Auction	
Place of handover and	BKV Zrt. Budapest District XI, Hamzsabégi street 55.
acceptance	
Method of acceptance	To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer's task, at the Buyer's cost.
and transportation	

4.1. The Auction will be held at the auction platform available on the website of BKV Zrt. (https://arveres.bkv.hu/)

	It is the Buyer's costs and responsibility to transport the vehicle from the
	storage place in one piece, incl. providing the equipment necessary for
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the transportation.

4.2. <u>Viewing options</u>

By prior arrangement with the Contact Person, at the following location and time:

BKV Zrt. Budapest District XI, Hamzsabégi street 55. on June 25 2025 between 08:00 and 10:00

While viewing, you can personally consult with the Contact Person, get information about the conditions and possibilities of acceptance and transportation, the condition of the Assets, the conformity of their data, their possible defects and deficiencies.

4.3. <u>Participation in the Auction, its process, sales documents, data protection:</u>

- **4.3.1.** Participation in the Auction is subject to registration, which can be done on the auction platform of the BKV Zrt. website (<u>https://arveres.bkv.hu/</u>).
- **4.3.2.** The rules governing the participation in the Auction, the conduct of the Auction and the handover-acceptance are set out in the "Auction Rules" published on the Auction platform available on the website of BKV Zrt. (https://arveres.bkv.hu/arveresi-informaciok/arveresi-szabalyzat)
- **4.3.3.** Sample contract (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") shall be concluded with the Buyer, published on the website of BKV Zrt., at the same place as this Auction Notice.
- **4.3.4.** The contract shall be signed at the headquarters of BKV Zrt. (1072 Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 15.), where the Customer or the Customer's representative shall provide proof of identity or the right of representation.
- **4.3.5.** The processing of personal data disclosed in connection with the Auction shall be carried out in accordance with the "Privacy Policy and Information" published on the website of BKV Zrt. (https://www.bkv.hu/hu/arveres).
- **4.3.6.** In the event of any communication or technical failure during the auction, BKV Zrt. may suspend the auction. In this case, BKV Zrt. shall notify the bidders already activated for the auction of the suspension and the further expected steps through the contact details at its disposal.
- **4.3.7.** Further provisions from the Auction Rules:"2.5. BKV Zrt. will not activate the Bidder for the Auction

e) in the case of a Buyer who has failed to fulfil any of its obligations under the contract for the sale of the Asset of BKV Zrt. as the successful bidder in any sale

conducted within the last 3 years or any problems to the detriment of BKV Zrt. have arisen in connection with the contract."

We look forward to your participation in our auction.

Budapest, 20 June 2025

BKV Zrt Sales Department